serving as Kenya’s Ambassador to the Democratic Republic of Congo 
he received a letter from the PS Ministry of Foreign and Diaspora 
Affairs informing him that the Inspectorate of State Corporations 
had made a final determination to surcharge him Kenya Shillings 
One Million Eight Hundred and Thirty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred 
and Fifty-Five (Kshs. 1,837,355/-) 

3. The letter also informed the Applicant herein that the surcharge 

arose from the alleged irregular appointment of one Dr. Miriam 

Ndunge Muthoka between 13th November, 2025 and 11th January, 2022 to 

the position of Corporation Secretary of the Kenya Medical Training

[...]

September 2025 while serving as Kenya’s Ambassador to the 
Democratic Republic of Congo he received a letter from the PS 
Ministry of Foreign and Diaspora Affairs informing him that the 
Inspectorate of State Corporations had made a final determination 
to surcharge him Kenya Shillings One Million Eight Hundred and 
Thirty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty-Five (Kshs. 
1,837,355/-) 

26.The letter informed the Applicant herein that the surcharge arose 

from the alleged irregular appointment of one Dr. Miriam Ndunge 

Muthoka between 13th November, 2025 and 11th January, 2022 to the 

position of Corporation Secretary of the Kenya Medical Training